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2500 Comino Diablo. $uite 200, Wainut Creek, CA 94597
Phone: [925) 283-6000 Fox: [925) 944-2895

July 15, 2004

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Former Exxon Facility R/S # 7-4121

10605 Foothill Boulevard -
SWC 106™ Avenue & Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA 94605 | 2w,
AET Project No. 8311 %, A
| ' A
Dear Ms. Drogos: : KR 7’, Ko

Enclosed is a copy of AED’s Phase Il Subsurface Investigation report perfoffffﬁq at the above
referenced property. This report was originally sent to ACHCSA in April 2004.3Although the
property is not currently owned by Exxon, the current owner does have an indemnification from
Exxon relating to the mitigation of a release (copy enclosed).

It is AEI’s opinion that the release to groundwater documented in the report warrants opening a
formal LUST case.

Due to the upcoming redevelopment of the Foothill Square Shopping Center, including this
parcel, the property owner has requested that we assist to expedite regulatory review of the report
and oversight for the release.

We appreciate a timely response to this report. If I can be of any assistance to your office, please
let me know. I can be reached at 925/283-6000, or at pmeintyre@aciconsultants.com.

Peter McIntyre, RG

Project Manager

cc: Mzr. Chuck Headlee Mr. Ken Phares (w/o enclosures)
RWQCB Jay-Phares Corporation
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
QOakland, CA 94612 Oakland, CA 94605

CHICAGCO o Fr. LAUDERDALE o LOS ANGELES o SAN FRANCISCC

www. geigonsulfonris.coem
800 804.3224
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2500 Camino Diabio, Sulte 200, Wainut Creek, CA 94597
Phone: [925) 283-6000 Fax: [925) 944-2895

[ ]
April 22, 2004 /D 41%2
@iﬁﬁ?‘ -

Mr. Barney Chan Ap "y,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency &, 2 %
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 oy, <loyg
Alameda, CA 94502 : ey

7 eaffb

Y
Subject: Former/Exxon }Facility R/S #7-4121
10605 Koothilt Boulevard
SWC 106™ Avenue & Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA 94605
AEI Project No. 8311

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of AED's Phase II Subsurface Investigation report performed at the above
referenced property. The report is sent to your office at the request of Mr. Ken Phares of the Jay-
Phares Corporation.

While we understand that opening a formal case may take some time, it was our hope that by
forwarding this report to your attention that the process may in some way be cxpedited and in the
meantime that we would have an initial contact person, if needed.

Should you have any questions or need any additional information regarding this, please contact
me. I can be reached at 925/283-6000, extension 104 or pmcintyre@aeiconsultants.com.

Project Manager, Ge(}fégist

cc: Mr. Ken Phares (w/o enclosures)
Jay-Phares Corporation
10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94605

CHICAGO - FT. LAUDERDALE o LOs ANGELES B SAN FRANCISCO

www. gefconsulfants.com
800,801.3224
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PHASE II SUBSURFACE
INVESTIGATION REPORT

10605 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

Project No. 8311

Prepared For

MacArthur Boulevard Associates
c/o Jay-Phares Corporation
10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94605

Prepared By

AE]I Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 283-6000

AEI




2500 Camino Digblo, Suite 200, Wainut Creek, CA 94597
Phons: [925) 283-6000 Fax: [925) 944-2895

April 7, 2004

Mr. John Jay

MacArthur Boulevard Associates

C/o Jay-Phares Corporation

10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Phase II Subsurface Investigation
10605 Foothill Boulevard '
Oakland, California
Project No. 8311

Dear Mr. Jay:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by AEI Consultants at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site Location Map).
The investigation included the analyses of soil and groundwater samples collected from four soil
borings advanced on the property. The investigation was designed to assess whether a release of
petroleum hydrocarbons had occurred from the former fuel system on the property.

1 Background

The subject property (hereinafier referred to as the “site™ or “property”) is located in a mixed
commercial and residential area of Oakland. The property is approximately 12,000 square feet in
size. Currently the property is landscaped, with no structures.

The property was historically developed with a gasoline service station. According to a 1964 site
plan obtained at the City of Oakland Building Department, the station was equipped with three
(3) fuel underground storage tanks (USTs) located on the southwestern comer of the property and
two_dispenser islands located on the northem side of the property. Reportedly, the station was
“demolished, however no records regarding the removal of the USTs or any associated piping and
_ equipment was available. THe Tocations of the Tormier dispemsers and USTS, as identified on the
referenced site plan, are shown on Figure 2.

In December 1998, AFEI performed a geophysical survey of the southwestern corner of the
property to ascertain whether the USTs were still present on the property. A magnetometer and
ground-penetrating radar were employed. No underground anomalies were identified that were
indicative of remaining USTs. ' ' ' o ’

CHICAGO o FT. LAUDERDALE o LOs ANGELES @ SAN FRANCISCO

www.geiconsulrants. com
800.801.3224
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1 Investigative Efforts

AFI performed a subsurface investigation at the property on March 19, 2004. Prior to
mobilization, a drilling permit was obtained for the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(permit # W04-0246) and underground service alert was notified. A total of four soil borings
(SB 1 to SB-4) were advanced. Borings SB-1 and SB-2 were placed in the former UST area and
borlngs SB-3 and SB-4 were placed in the locations of the dispensers. The locations of the soil
borings are shown on Figure 2.

Soil Sample Collection

The borings were advanced with a truck-mounted direct-push drilling system. The borings were
drilled to depths ranging from 8 to 22 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil cores were
continuously collected in 2” diameter acrylic liners. The borings were logged by the onsite AEI
geologist, Peter McIntyre. Soil samples were cut from the liners at selected intervals. The soil
samples were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice to
await transportation to the laboratory.

A strong hydrocarbon odor was observed during the advancement of the boring SB-1 and SB-2. |
The soil samples were screened in the field 'using a Photo-ionizing Detector (PID). The soil
screening data is presented on the borings logs located in Attachment A.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Upon drilling to the target depth, temporary ¥~ diameter slotted PVC casing was inserted into
each boring to facilitate collection of groundwater samples. Groundwater was present in SB-1
and SB-2 and between 13.3 and 14 feet bgs.

Groundwater samples were collected using a drop tube equipped with a check-ball. The samples
were collected in to 1-liter glass bottles and 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials. The
groundwater samples were capped so that there was no head space or visible air bubbles within
the vials, then placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the laboratory.

Following sample collection, the temporary PVC casing was removed and each boring was
backfilled with neat cement grout.

Laboratory Analysis

On March 19, 2004, the soil and groundwater samples were transported to McCampbell
Analytical Inc. (Department of Health Services Certification #1644) under chain of custody
protocol for analysis. Analytical results and chain of custody documents are included as
Attachment B.

Four soil samples and two groundwater samples were selected for analyses. The samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-g) and TPH as diesel (TPH-d)
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by EPA method 8015C/Cm and for, benzene, toluene, cthyl-benzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA method 8021. Any remaining soil samples were placed
on hold at the laboratory.

III Findings

The near surface soil encountered during the advancement of SB-1 and SB-2 consisted of sandy

- and gravelly clay to between approximately 8 and 10 feet bgs, possible excavation backfill

" “material. Below this depth clay and fine sﬂty sand was encountered to boring termination.

Saturated silty sands were observed in SB-2 below 18 feet bgs. Refer to Attachment A for
detailed logs of the borings. Groundwater was measured in the temporary casings at 13.3 to 14
feet bgs. Based on local topography and information from nearby properties, groundwater is
estimated to flow in a westerly direction.

The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil weére present in sample
SB-1 11°. TPH-g and TPH-d were detected in this sample at 1,000 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) and 590 mg/kg, respectively. Benzene was detected"—_tﬁi_ sample at 0.55 mg/kg.
MTBE was not detected in any of the soil samples. The only petroleum hydrocarbons detected in
the two samples collected from near the dispensers (SB-3 5" and SB-4 5°) was TPH-d detected at
2.1 mg/kg in SB-4 5°.

TPH-g and TPH-d were detected in groundwater samples up to 7,000 micrograms per liter (ug/1)

and 26,000 pg/l respectwely Benzene was detected in groundwater at 250 pg/l (SB-1 W) and
17 pg/l (SB-2 W). Toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes were also detected in groundwater up to
22 ng/l, 310 pg/, and 71 pg/l, respectively. MTBE was not detected in the two groundwater
samples above laboratory detection limits.

Soil sample analytical data is summarized in Table 1, and groundwater sample analytical data is
summarized in Table 2.

IV Summary and Conclusions

AEI collected soil and groundwater samples from four sorl borings- -ddvanced on the property.
The investigation was performed to assess whether the property had been impacted by a release
from the former fuel system. Although the USTs were not found during the previous geophysical
survey, no information on sampling during USTs removal was identified.

Based on sample analytical data and field observations, a release had occurred in the location of
the former USTs. The release appears to consist of gasoline and diesel. The shallow
groundwater beneath the site has been also been impacted by the release. Due to the preliminary
nature of the investigation, further investigation will be necessary to further characterize the
extent of impacted soil and groundwater. Because soil and groundwater have been impacted by a
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release of petroleum products, the property owner should be away of their obligation to notify the
appropriate regulatory agencies.

V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it
includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and
location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that
they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based
on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those
stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the

work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(925) 283-6000, extension 104.

Sincerely,

A%ﬁltants "

Senior Project Geologist

Figures
Figure 1: Site Map
Figure 2: Site Plan

Tables
Table I1: Soil Sample Analytical Data
Table 2: Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Antachments
Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs
Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation
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Vs Table 1
{ Soil Sample Analytical Data
R — e o e
Sample TPH-g TPH-d \_MTBﬁ k "Benzey Toluene  E'benzene Xylenes
ID Date | kg mg/kg mgkg  mghkg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
EPA method 8015Cm EPA method 80218
CsB1ir 1904 §¢ 1000 S 590 5 0.55 1 092 26
17 $B2 18 3/19/04 RS 37 <(.50 <().050 0.39 0.40 0.13
] sB33 3/19/04 <1.0 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-4 5 3/19/04 <1.0 21 <0.05 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
RL 1 1 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.003 0.005

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

RL = laboratory reporting limit (with no dilution) - see

MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether
E'benzene = ethylbenzene
- = Sample not analyzed by this method

laboratory reports for sample specific dilution factors
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e “~Table 2
{ Groundwater Sajnple Analytical Data
Sample TPH-g TPH-d {MTBE “Benzene - Toluene E’benzene Xylenes
D Date ug/l ng/l ue/l 177 B 1 pg/l pe/l
EPA method 8015Cm EPA method 80218
SB-1W  3/19/04 3200 . 4200 <17 1 250 ) 22 310 71
SB-2W 3/19/04 7000 7 26000 <17 ST 24 68 21
RL 50 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline MTBE = methy! tert-butyl ether
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel E'benzene = ethylbenzene
ug/l = micrograms per liter - = Sample not analyzed by this method

RL = reporting limit (with no dilution) - see laboratory reports for sample specific dilution factors
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Project: MacArthur Boulévard Associates H W
. . 10605 Foothill Boulevard, Log of Boring SB-1
Project Location:
- Rakand Sheet 1 of 1
Project Number: 8311
(Datets) )
Drineg_3/19/04 Logged BY Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert F. Flory
prilling . Drill Bt Total Depth
Method Direct Push Size/Type of Borehole 16 feet bgs
Drill Rig prilling Approximate
Type  OeoProbe Contractor Surface Elevation 100 feet amsl
Groundwater Level Sampling Hammer
and Date Measured 155 Methoas) THPe tpush} Data
:oﬂgszﬁle Cement Slurry Location )
' Y
L
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g [1R, Asphait iebris 2 /]
3| 9910 1~ silty sang, grey
= - - ' o strong gas / diesel
z | __|_ 11 odor
g Clay, beige
2 T 7 (ATD) Z—
2 _ 4 water in liners
= 114 :
. moderate HC odor
| 85| 15—
H | 116" Moderate gas oaor
2 Bottom of Boring at 16 feet bgs
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Project: MacArthur Boulevard Associates .
- .~ 10605 Foothill Boulevard, Log of Boring SB-2
Project Location:
: Sakland Sheet 1 of 1
Project Number: 8311 )
g?itlfég 3/19/04 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked BY Robert F. Flory
Drilling ., Drilt Bit Total Depth
Methoa Pirect Push size/Type of Borehole 22 feet bas
Drill Rig prilling Approximate
Type OcOProbe Contractor surface Elevation 100 feet amsl
Groundwater Level sampling Hammer
and Date Measured_19 Methoas Tube (pushi Data
Borenhole 5
| Backfill Cement Slurry Location )
— ™
@
=lo N =]
- ol o | 9
8 flglesifee| o
= clalans |B&e =
> Z|B|2E|E2E| 8 Well | REMARKS AND OTHER
@ S|3[sz2|sxs| S MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Log TESTS
1 (13 -
Top Sail
17 " sandy and gravelty clay
=!I R i
a3 Fine to medium sand, no fines
% 95— 5 — Clay with sand and gravel, light brown
= 1 L
- colar change at 8' ta black / grey
E - | |
=3
8 = 177 8 - No Hydrocarbon (HC)
B / odor; PID = <1.0 ppm
5 B R
3 90— 10— —
2
: 4 B
é Clay with very fine sand, stiff, olive / grey color
2 1 s - PID = 5.0 ppim
§ 1~ T (ATD) =
s
#l 8515 : / - PID = 0.4 ppm, slight
8 TH s HC odor
= - - -
o
& A A "
W
,5_- 1T e - PID > 50 ppm; very
5 4 " -'_.'L_ very fine to fine silty sand, saturated strong HC odor
5 .
2| 80— 20— —
2 1 i
(']
2 ]
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Project: MacArthur Boulevard Associates :
l - - 10605 Foothill Boulevard, Log of Boring SB-3
Project Location:
: e Sheet 1 of 1
I Project Number: 8311 )
(Datets) \
Drieg 3/19/04 Looged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert F. Flory
prilling Drill Bit Total Depth
l Methog Pirect Push SizelType of Borehole S Feet bas
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type  OeoProbe contractor Surface Elevation 100 feet amsl
Groundwater Level Not Encountered sampling Hammer
I and Date Measured ATD Methacdie TYbe (bush) pata
Borehole
 Backfill Cement Siurry Location )
13]
= =1 —40 o
. ol g | @
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rProiect: MacArthu
Project Location:

1

r Boulevard Associates

0605 Foothill Boulevard,

- Oakland
| Project Number: 3311

Log of Boring SB-4
Sheet 1 of 1

XAPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATION\DUE DIL INVESTIGATIONS and MISC SAMPLING\8311 PH it Uay Phares) Oakland - PIMish4.0gs {.tptl

(Datets) ‘
Df.'ﬁfed 3/1e/04 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert E. Flory
oriling .. Drill Bit Total Depth
Method Direct Push SizefType of Borehole 8 feet bys
prill Rig orilling Approximate
Type GeOProbe Contractor surface Elevation 100 feet ams
Groundwater Level Not Encountered Sampling Hammer
and Date Measured ATD Methodis TUD® (PUSh) Data
Borehole )
@Ckﬁ“ Cemel’lt Sll.lﬂ"‘l Location
(18]
. &% g5 |8
5  Ei5leslZE8i e
= slglae |8 =
g8 GS|E|EE|EG £l % Well | REMARKS AND OTHER
o8 o|8|&z|R&s |G MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Log TESTS
100—| o "
Top Soil, wet
1 I Clay, stiff
b ] Fine sand, dry
T ] " Clay, stiff
a0 [ Fine sand
g5— 5 T s No Hydracarbon (HC)
| i i odor; PID = <0.1 ppm
i 11 8 No HC odar
Bottom of Boring at 8 feet bgs
90| 10— —
85— 15—
80| 20— —
75— 25 —
70— 30
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SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DOCUMENTATION
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecanpbetl.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #8311; Jay Date Sampled:  03/19/04
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received:  03/19/04
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Reported:  03/26/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 03/26/04

WorkOrder: 0403331
March 26, 2004

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #8311; Jay project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4), a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If yon have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours

Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




/Jé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Sonth. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 025-798-1620  Fax: 925-79%-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mocampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project {D: #8311 Jay

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Date Sampled: 03/19/04

Date Received: 03/19/04

Client Contact; Peter Mclntyre

Date Extracted: (3/25/04

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 03/25/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons

as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Work Order: (403331

Extraction method:  $W5(E0B Analytical methods: SWEO21B/8015Cm
Lab 1D Client 1D Malrix\ TPH(g) I MTBE ‘ Benzene Toluene ‘ Ethylbenzene l Xylenes ] DF | % 88
i I | | '
| I i
013A SB-1W CW [ 3200 % ND<17 | 250 il 22 | 310 \ 7 \ 330 ¥
et e e R [ N S e
014A | B2 W Y | 7000,,h,i N i 1 1 24 ‘ 68 | 21 33§ ---#
5 | | 7000ah N‘ D<17 7 ‘ i 1 1

( Reporting Limit for DF =1 ; W l 50 1 5.0 ! 0.5 .5 Q0.5 0.5 1 peil
ND means not detected at or oo rommrbm e RS S I b | J. M
shove theporting it | S| NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA B mg/Kg
\ i ]
Vsludge/solid samples in mp/kg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,

# water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, s0i
product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L,

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

{the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range campoun

compounds
) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline

altered gasoline?:
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significan

sammple thal contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit rai
derived from masoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromalogram are cursary in nature and McCamp
unmoedilied or weakly moditied gasaline 18 significant; b) heavier gasoline range compoun

sed due to high MTBE coutent; k) TPH patiern that does not appedr 10 be

bell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
ds are significant(aged gasoline”); ¢ lighter gasoline range
ds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
{stoddard solvent / mineral spitit?); f) one to a few isolated non-larget
t; ) lighter than water immiscible shesn/product is present; 1) liquid

DHS Certification No. 1644

\)Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



) 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachero, CA 94553-5560
Vs MCC‘dl’ﬂpr“ Analytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 F;x:t)z_snoa-\ﬁzz
f Website: www.mccamptell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #8311: Jay Date Sampled:  03/19/04

2500 Carnino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received:  03/19/04

Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 03/19/04

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 03/21/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SWS030B Analytical methods: SWRO2 IB/8015Cm Work Order: 9403331

Lab D Client ID Malrix‘ TPH(g) l MTRBE Benzene Toluene

Elhylbenzenel Xylenes DE | % SS

—e—

0.92 \ 2.6 50 | —#

: |

oA . SBLIU s [ 1000bm ND<2.5 0.55 \' 11 .
o e ‘- ——— -..-_‘,.-.(7,-_4\7—7”._—_[#- — I ,——4\» —f‘r

ODBA | SB-2 18 s | 6sbm Jr ND<0.50 ND<(.050 0.39 040

Porlose2

[ N ——

ND ] L 852

0.13
- -
ND ND ND ND ND

009A . SB3S bos o ND

l
|
|
olia i
OHA T LD e e e o e . * _

|

+
SB-4 ¥ ¢S ND \
|

_ W”W“T”“i

S

I

|

N

[ N D T B

i D

\;— |

: r - T

Reporting Limit fon DF =t | W | NA i NA NA NA NA 1 NA | 5 ug/L
ND means nol detected af 0F [ ———rrfre - ._T,ﬁ, - — S - [ I SN
0.005 \ 0.005 l 0.003 0.005 il 1 \mngg

above the reporting limit s 1.0
% water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid sumples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oilfnon-aqueous liguid samples in mg/L.

# clutiered chromatogram: sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chramatogram are CUrsory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?). ¢) lighter gaseline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant; d) gasaline range compaounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?: e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spitit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel runge compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/producl 1s present; i) liguid
sample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment; j) teparting limit raised due 1o high MTRE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear t¢ be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) ng recognizable paltern,

_kzl%r Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail; main@mecampbell.com

é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Client Project ID:  #8311: Jay Date Sampled:  03/19/04

All Environmental, Inc.
Daie Received: 03/19/04

750 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 03/19/04

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Date Analyzed: 03/22/04

Client P.O.:

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Wark Order: (403331

Extraction method: SW3310C Analytical methods: SWa03C
Lab iD Clien ID ‘ Matrix TPH(d) DF | % SS
: i
(403331-013B SB-1 W | W i 4200,d.b,g 1 98.0
e e ‘, e e _,;, ———— __!‘_mi e —————— _.wfﬂ —— _77 — ,r
0403331-014B | SB-2 W | W 26,000,d,b,h,i i 10 !‘ 119

S —

¢.mm__w_#__ﬁw | m ]

A N N
| e [ TN e
S T D
B | | -
1 B l o
S NS

Reporting Limit for DF =1,
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit

* water samples are reported in pg/L. wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/mon-aquecus liquid sampies in mg/L, and

a!l DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/l.

# cluniered chromatopram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peuk is on elevated baseline, or; surrcgate has been diminished

by dilution of original extract.

¢ cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)

+The tollowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram av
unmodified or weakly modified diesel s si gnificant: b) di
gasoline range comp

esel range compounds are significant; no recognizable
ounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattemn that does o
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; i} lighter than water immiscible s
greater thun ~2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; I} bunker

pattern; c} aged diesel? is significant); d)
ot appear to be derived from diesel; ©) one to a few
heen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spitit.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Jg@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Facheco. CA 945533560
Telephone : 025-798-1620 Fax: 025-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

All Environmental, [nc,

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200

Client Project ID:  #8311; Jay Date Sampled: 03/19/04

Date Received: 03/19/04

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 03/19/04

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/22/04-03/25/04

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Work Order: 0403331

Exuraction method:  SW33350C Analytical methods: SWBR01SC
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DE | %8S
|
(MU3F1-002A SB-1 1T 8 590,d.b 150 117
R SRS __wf,._#, e __ﬁ_,ﬁ.__f,,_ﬁ,_ﬁ_rlk._ﬁl__..ﬁ,,,_
(1403331-008A | SB-2 18' ‘ s | 37.d.b Lo 1
040333 1-D09A | 5835 S ND 1 ] o
P —— .___T,f‘._.ﬁ,,._vﬁ,._m — e e —— T T 71__-——
040333101 LA | SB-4 5 5 21 | |‘ 102
B —— ,,,:, _______ e =i i ......... _—T», e ——————— e e o T e ——— | — —_!_ e ——
‘ [ P SR S S

[ I -

: I
Reporting Limit for DF =1; I W | NA -‘
ND means not detected at or 5‘ - — T JE
above the reporting limit !

% water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe sampies in pg/wipe, soilfsolid/studge samples in me/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L. and

all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# clutlered chromatogram resudting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevaled baseline, or; surogate has been diminished

by dilutien of original extract.

nd McCampbell Anatytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatagram are cursory in nature al
gnizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel?is significant); d)

gasoline range compounds are significant; e} un

unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no reco|
s not appear to be derived from diesel; ) one to a few

known medium boiling point pateemn that doe:

isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are signi

ficant; h) lighter than water immisci

e/kerosene range; |} bunker oil: m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spint.

hle sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains

greater than =2 vol. % sediment; k) kerasen

DHS Certification No. 1644

J’{Q ~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

@é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkQrder: 0403331

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 10835 Spiked Sampie ID: 0403332-009A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* [MS-MSD*] LCS LCsD ‘LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

mg/ig | maKg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. i % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex) £ ND 0.60 96.1 98.4 2.29 103 [ 102 0.305 70 130

MTBE ND 0.10 92 88.8 3.50 98.4 93.5 5.12 70 i 130

PBenzenc . ND .10 102 114 10.8 117 116 1.69 76 130

Toluene ND 0.10 87.2 93.5 6.97 97.4 96.8 0.526 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND ) 0.10 114 108 5.30 115 115 0 70 130

Xylenes ND 0.30 96,7 100 3.39 167 103 317 70 130

7 V%SS: 90.4 D.iO 102 101 0.985 106 98.3 7.54 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Lahoratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2.

* MS and / ar MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) tha sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix intarferes with spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex} = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD,
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due te high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 I [ ~ QA/QC Officer



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553.5:60

éé McCampbell Analytical, Inec. Telephane : 9257983620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.inccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecamphbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrixx W WorkOrder: 0403331

EPA Method: SWE80218/8015Cm Extraction: SWS030B BatchlD: 10836 Spiked Sample ID: 0403328-003A
Sample | Spiked MS* | MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

WugrlL 7 ug.fL % Rec % Réc. % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. .% RPD Low High

TPH(btex) £ . WD 6 97.2 101 i 188 57 | 991 - 2.11 70 130

.i\f“l;fBE - 7 . ND 1 10 .9521 100 li 497 b2 104 7.82 70 130

B.ﬁ-:nzene R | ND. 1 10 | 107 116 ‘ 7.97 113 109 3.16 70 130

Toluene . 7 ND " 16 R 103 - 109 5.§[) 105 01 336 . 70 130

E.t}-u;].ben;el{e - 7 VNVD 10 { 104 7 IS 10,2 109 08 .39 70 130

Xylen.:::s 1 ND N 30 1| ”9.5.3 100 ! 4.78 96 96 0 . 70 i 130

“ %Sb - B 101 B 10 e 106 7 104 1.67 103 102 ‘ 0.874 70 130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MG = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupiicate; LCS = Laboratory Contred Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sarmple Duplicate; RPD = Relatve Parcent
Devigtion.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ({(MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND containg significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or ) if that specific sampie matrix interferes with spike recovery.

¢ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak,

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
MR = analyte concentration in sample exceads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due ta high matrix or

analyte content.

.ﬂ"’\\ﬂ-s
DHS Certification No. 1644 MQA:QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Websile: www.mocanpbell.com E-mail: main@emecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0403331

EPA Mathod: SWB8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchiD: 10804 Spiked Sample ID: 0403284-010A
Sample | Spiked | MS* | MSD* MsS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH({d} ND 150 102 102 0 85.7 85.8 0.0980 70 | 130

%SS: 88.2 50 95.8 96.1 0.294 162 101 0.122 70 130

All tarpet compounds in the Method Blank of thig extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Contral Sample Duplicate, RPD = Relative Percent
Deviatian.

% Recovery = 100 * {(M5-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs naear 0% if. a) the sampia is inhomogsnaous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not snough sample to perform maitrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix o exceeds 2x spiks amount for water matrix or sample difuted due to high matrix or

analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 TL_ QA/QC Officer



L3

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mocampbeil.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0403331
EPA Method: SWB801EC Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 10838 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS ! LCSD |LCS-LCSD {Acceptance Criteria (%)
ugll | pgi | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH({d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A N/A 96.8 97.6 0.836 70 130
%%S8: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 93.5 94.2 751 it 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Cantrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Ceviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampla} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - M3SD}/ ({MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / or MSDH spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is Inhomogenous AND cantains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the arnount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

NIA = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicata.
NR = analfyte concantration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
anaiyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 TL  qanc officer
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MecCampbell Analytical, Inc. ﬂ“ﬂl“-ﬂf-ﬂllsnlllv nEcnnn Page 1 of 1

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é i Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

| &F { (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0403331
Reportio: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Peter Mcintyre TEL: (925) 283-6000 Lesliegh Alderman
All Environmental, Inc. FAX: (925) 283-6121 Ali Environmental, Inc.
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 ProjectNo: #8311; Jay 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 3/19/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 3/19/04
’77& ) !_?equested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  GollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | ® [0 | 11 | 12 ] 13 [ 14 15
0403331-002 5B-111' Soil g4 ] A | a } ! .
0403331-008 5B-2 18' Soll _ 3/19/04 O A A ; ‘ﬁ
0403331-009 SB-3 5 Soil 3/19/04 |l A A ]
0403331-011 $B-4 5' Soil 3/19/04 1] A A
0403331-013 SB-1W Water | 3/19/04 10:00:00 | [ | A B .
10403331-014 SB-2W  Waler |3/19/04 9:35:00 AM| [ ] A B i
Test Legend:
1] G-MBTEX_S | (2] GMBIEXW | (3] TPHD)S | (4]  TPHDLW | B
16 ] X 8] ) 1 o] ] o |
[l ] [12] ] 13 . ] 4] ] osl ]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

EACHECO, CA BSS05500 TURNAROUNDTIME 3 @ G O
Telephone: (923) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) ggsnwﬁengn (Déﬁ)[]RNo PR DA
Report To: l‘/t_“}-e;{\ MC‘IN\‘F“}U‘& BRill To: Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: AEI Consultants 0
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 . & )
Walnut Creek , CA 94597 E-Mail: E E " =
Tele: (925) 283 - 60040 Fax: (925) 283-612] & 2 az =
Projectt: £33 /)Y 4 Project Name: /G g d| = = o
Project Location: Fext 41 )i @fud Ec k Jamef & :g B g ; 9 g
Sampler Signature: //,,%7 P g g E é ? o E 2
/, SAMPLING e | MATRIX |areenven|s|3 5151 [2] |8 g |4 ]
1k s HHEHHBEBEHEBHEEE
(Fiks Point Name) | LOCATION |5 T HEBEHEHEUEEE
el Point Name) pate | Time 213 |s el v oula|S18182C|881318515( 2
St eldl=lal3l8ls|olBlElE|2l55 2|8z 22|218]|3|E|%|g
i B I M EE B E BB B E B EE E R
g1 37 2 i #77 | |Hegl] v % - i Fofel
Pk T e
Bt | X Y Mo lof
-l /e ! x | - Ma 19
TR ] ¥ i Kol
<g-2  f3’ / X X /s
sBz )5 ] ) x ¥ Ho bed
SE - /Q" / X ¥ X [
SB-% 5’ ! X X > | .
-y P ] X X Melef
SB-Y4 5’ ) X > X X _
53-4 8 - L] X £ He lef
oB-/ w} | /o= 3 e x| | Ixix |
Sy i f)f 23 {eheal X LS 1.4
) -qul e 5/{ é/tnd/% Rwdly (LQ \/&M voas |0&G | mErats) ormEr
_ : B/ /  PRESERVATION
elingiished By: // bage: | Timé. RecelvellBy: - GO0 CONDITION APPROPRIATE
HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS ./
Relinguished By: Diate: Time: ({ Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB PERSERVED IN LARB




